

No. 22-888

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF JEREMY C. DOERRE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Jeremy Cooper Doerre
Counsel of Record
530 Lawrence Expy PMB 993
Sunnyvale, CA 94085
(201) 852-1555
jcdoerre@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The decision below overlooks that only entitlement under 38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)(1) is “subject to” the limitation of 38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)(2) – entitlement to educational assistance under 38 U.S.C. § 3311(a) is not. 4

 II. The Petitioner’s periods of service from 2004 to 2011 entitle him to educational assistance under 38 U.S.C. § 3311(a) that is not constrained by 38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)(2)..... 8

 III. The Petitioner should be able to elect to receive educational assistance based on his entitlement under 38 U.S.C. § 3311(a) rather than based on entitlement under 38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)(1). 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	2, 6-7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	8
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	3, 7
<i>Washington Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	7

Statutes

38 U.S.C.	
§ 3311	2-11
§ 3311(a).....	2-11
§ 3311(b).....	4-5

§ 3312	3, 5-7, 10
§ 3312(a)	3, 5-7, 10
§ 3313	5
§ 3322	8, 11
§ 3322(d)	11
§ 3322(h)	8
§ 3327	2-11
§ 3327(d)(1)	2-6, 9-11
§ 3327(d)(2)	2-10
§ 3695	10-11
